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1989 Wisconsin Act 120 
(Vetoed in Part) 

AN ACT ~ to amend 20.435 (1) (cm and 119.04 (1) ; ~ 
and to create 46.16 (2m), 48.735 . ~ ~~of the statutes, 

relating to requiring immunization of attendees of schools, nursery schools, day care centers ,~~~ 
funding for outbreak control and immunization, making an appropria-

tion ~ ~ \~`l~. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in sen-
ate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1 . 20.435 (1) (cm) of the statutes is 4&imm 
amended to read : SECTION :i . 48.735 of the statutes is created to 

20.435 (1) (cm) Immunization . 41he Biennially, the read: 
amounts in the schedule for the provision of vaccine to 48.735 Immunization requirements; day care centers. 
immunize children under s. 140.05 (16) (a). 

The department, after notice to a licensee, may 
suspend, revoke or refuse to renew a license in any 
case in which the department finds that there has been 
a substantial failure to comply with the requirements 
of sW\W s. 140.05 (16) . 

R 
SECTION 6m. 119 .04 (1) of the statutes, as 

affected by 1989 Wisconsin Act 31, is amended to 
read : 

Vetoed 
in Part 

119.04 (1) Subchapters IV, V and VII of ch . 115, ch . 
121 and ss . 66.03 (3) (c), 115.01 (1) and (2), ; 115.28 
(15), 115.33, 115 .34, 115.343, 115.345, 115 .45, : 118.01 
to 118.04, 118.06, 118.07, 118.10, 118 .12, 118 .125 to 
118 .14, 118.15, 118 .153, 118.16, 118.162, 118.163, 
118 .18, 118 .19 (3) (b) and (7), 118 .20, 118 .24 (2) (c) to 
(fl, 118.255, 118 .30 to 118.35, 120.12 (5), (15), 
(17), (18) and (19), 120.125 and 120.13 (1), (2) (b) to 
(0, (14), (17) to (19), (26) and (34) are applicable to a 
lct rlacc rite crhnnl fiictrirt anri hnorA 

SECTION 3 . 46.16 (2m) of the statutes is created to 
read: 
46 . 16 (Zri1) IMMUNIZATION REQUIREMENTS ; DAY CARE 
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The department, after notice to a licensee, may 
suspend, revoke or refuse to renew a license in any 
case in which the department finds that there has been 

Vetoed a substantial failure to comply with the requirements 
in Part ofs. 140.05 (16) . 
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SECTION 11 . Appropriation changes; health and 
social services. (1) IMMUNIZATION . The~dollar amounts 
in the schedule under section 20.005 (3) of the statutes 
for the appropriation to the department of health and 
social services under section 20.435 (1) (cm) of the 
statutes, as affected by the acts of 1989, are increased 
by $2,000,000 for fiscal year 1989-90 and by 
$2,000,000 for fiscal year 1990-91 to provide: funding 
to provide control measures for outbreaks of measles 
and to implement an immunization series of measles, 
mumps and rubella vaccine for children in Wisconsin, 
under section 140.05 (16) (a) of the statutes . If the fed-
eral department of health and human serviLes allo-
cates funds to this state after June 30, 1990, and before 
July l, 1991, for a 2nd-dose immunization series for 
measles, mumps and rubella vaccine, the department 
of health and social services may not, after the date of 
that allocation, expend funds for that purpose from 
the amounts appropriated under this subsection, 
other than the remaining amount of unencumbered 
funds under this subsection, if any, that exceeds the 
total amount of the federal allocation on the date of 
the federal allocation . 

Vetoed 
in Part 

SECTION 10 . Nonstatutory provisions ; health and 
social services . (I) REPORT ON INSURANCE COVERAGE 
FOR IMMUNIZATIONS . The office of the commissioner of 
insurance, shall prepare a report on the current availa-
bility of health insurance coverage for immunizations 
and the impact on the public health system and insur-
ers of requiring that health insurers provide coverage 

Vetoed for immunizations required under section 140.05 (16) 
in paw of the statutes,\`a:~~'Re~~~~\~i~` ~~\~i~`~~ and rules 

promulgated under section 140.05 (16) of the statutes ; 
Vetoed , The office shall submit the 
in Part report to the chief clerk of each house of the legisla-

ture by December 31, 1990, for distribution to the 
appropriate standing committees in the manner pro-
vided under section 13.172 (3) of the statutes . 
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